# Sale of Motor Vehicles (Fees) Determination 2014

#### Disallowable instrument DI2014-134

made under the

Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977, s 91 (Determination of fees and charges)

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Sale of Motor Vehicles (Fees) Determination 2014.

#### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 July 2014.

#### 3 Revocation

This instrument revokes DI2013-298, the *Sale of Motor Vehicles (Fees) Determination* 2013 (No 2).

#### 4 Determination of fees

- (1) The fee payable for a matter stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is the fee stated in the schedule, column 3 for that matter.
- (2) The fee for a matter stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is payable by the person requesting the service.

## 5 Payment of fees

The fee payable for a matter stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is payable to the Territory.

## 6 Payment by instalments

The fees payable may be paid by quarterly or yearly instalments.

Simon Corbell MLA Attorney General 11/6/2014

# **SCHEDULE - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID**

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
15	Fee for the issue of a licence for each period of 12 months or less under section 14 of the Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977.	\$574.00 for each 12 months per place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months), with a minimum fee of \$63.00 (GST is not applicable).
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$552.00 with a minimum fee of \$61.00.	toolog (es i is not approach).
16	Fee for the renewal of a licence for each period of 12 months under section 14D of the Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977.	\$574.00 for each 12 months per place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months), with a minimum fee of
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$552.00 with a minimum fee of \$61.00.	\$63.00 (GST is not applicable).
17	The charge payable as contribution to the compensation fund under subsection 91(2) of the <i>Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977</i> in relation to the issue of a licence to a dealer or the renewal of a licence held by a dealer.	<sup>c</sup> Nil
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$477.00 with a minimum fee of \$61.00.	